APPROVAL - RESOLUTION FOR C.F. HARVEY PARKWAY

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board Member McRae and seconded by Board member Blount to approve the following resolution:

WHEREAS, C. Felix Harvey was born in Kinston, North Carolina on July 16, 1920; and

Whereas, C. Felix Harvey received a bachelor's degree in commerce from the University of North Carolina in Chapel Hill in 1943; and

WHEREAS, C. Felix Harvey served two years on a PT boat with the United States Navy in the southwest Pacific Ocean during World War II; and

WHEREAS, C. Felix Harvey founded the Life Insurance Company of North Carolina in 1955; and

WHEREAS, C. Felix Harvey has served on the boards of North Carolina National Bank, Integon Corporation, Capital Holding Corporation, Katy Industries Incorporated and North Carolina Natural Gas and is currently the Chairman of the Board of Harvey Enterprises & Affiliates of Kinston; and

WHEREAS, C. Felix Harvey was instrumental in establishing the Global TransPark Foundation where he has served as a member of the board since 1988; and

WHEREAS, the Lenoir County Board of Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation name a portion of Crescent Road in Lenoir County in honor of C. Felix Harvey.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

& Nauglas Halyon

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names Crescent Road from N.C. 58 North to U.S. 70 in Lenoir County the *C.F. Harvey Parkway* for his untiring public service to the citizens of Lenoir County, the state of North Carolina and the United States of America.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the ninth day of October 2003 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.